
 
     CITY OF WASHINGTON, ILLINOIS 
      City Council Agenda Communication 
 

 
 
Meeting Date:  March 6, 2023 
 
Prepared By:  Dennis Carr, P.E. – City Engineer 
 
Agenda Item:  Bid Award – Hilldale Reconstruction Project – Phase 3 
 
Explanation:  Staff solicited bids for the reconstruction of Hilldale from Main St. to west of Ridge. 
The existing roadway is asphalt/chip seal with the proposed road surface to be constructed as asphalt. 
This project will include the placement of a new box culvert, new asphalt pavement, watermain, 
sanitary sewer, curb and gutter, sidewalk, and sump drain lines.  
 
Alternate A is reshaping the channel between North Street and Hilldale to provide sufficient capacity 
to handle a 10-yr storm event. 
 
Alternate B is the inclusion of a striped crosswalk and an ADA ramp on the west side of Main Street at 
Monroe Street. 
 
A bid opening took place on March 1, 2023 at 10 AM at City Hall with three bids submitted.  

Company Base Bid Amount Alternate B 
Amount Total Amount 

 
Stark Excavating  $ 2,018,709.44 $18,839.01 $2,037,548.45  

Otto Baum  $ 2,198,800.00  $26,050.00  $2,224,850.00  

ICCI  $ 2,537,227.20  $20,529.90  $2,557,757.10  

         

Engineers Estimate  $2,207,100  $ 25,090  $ 2,232,190.00  

 
Fiscal Impact: The FY 23-24 budget includes $2,250,000 in the water/sewer/capital fund accounts. 
 
 
Recommendation Summary:  Staff recommends the approval of a contract award for the Hilldale 
Reconstruction Project-Phase 3 for the amount of $ 2,037,548.45 to Stark Excavating out of 
Bloomington, IL to complete the base bid and alternate B portion.  
 
Action Requested:   Approval of Contract Award. 
 



 
 
Bid Summary 
 
Project:   Hilldale Ave. Reconstruction – Phase 3   Owner:  City of Washington 
 
 
Engineer’s Estimate:           $2,207,079.00   $153,797.00        $24,895.00                   $2,385,771.00   
 
 

 
Contractor 

 
Base Bid 

 
Alternate A 

 
Alternate B 

 
Total 

Stark Excavating $2,018,709.44 $108,405.01 $18,839.01 $2,145,953.46 

Otto Baum $2,198,800.00 $150,750.00 $26,050.00 $2,375,600.00 

ICCI $2,537,227.20 $167,100.69 $20,529.90 $2,724,857.79 

     

 
 
 
 
 
 
  


	Memo 2023-03-06 Hilldale Construction Phase 3 Construction
	Hilldale Bid Award
	Bid Summary


